

GAHC030004992025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : LA.App./8/2025

State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, PWD Department, Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh HL Awithanga and 41 Ors.
R/o Saiphai

2:HL Awithanga
R/o Saiphai

3:R.Lalramnghaka
R/o Saiphai

4:Lalramnghaka
R/o Saiphai

5:Lalfakawma
R/o Saiphai

6:T.Zakunga
R/o Saiphai

7:Lalenzama
R/o Saiphai

8:Huanmawia
R/o Saiphai

9:H.Thanzauva
R/o Saiphai

10:H.Thanzauva
R/o Saiphai

11:Zuimawii
R/o Saiphai

12:Remruata
R/o Saiphai

13:Vanlalhlua
R/o Saiphai

14:Thanhmingliana
R/o Saiphai

15:Thangchuailova
R/o Saiphai

16:R.Khumthanga
R/o Saiphai

17:Lalhmingmawia
R/o Saiphai

18:Suanhauva
R/o Saiphai

19:Rangchawngi
R/o Saiphai

20:Lalmawia
R/o Saiphai

21:Lalthlengliana
R/o Saiphai

22:Hlanthanga
R/o Saiphai

23:Lalhlanthanga
R/o Saiphai

24:HL Banliana
R/o Saiphai

25:Lalbanliana
R/o Saiphai

26:HL Banliana
R/o Saiphai

27:Joseph Laldusaka
R/o Saiphai

28:Pahlira
R/o Saiphai

29:Zonunsanga
R/o Saiphai

30:Nghakkhawlama
R/o Saiphai

31:Zoneiha
R/o Saiphai

32:Laldawngliana
R/o Saiphai

33:Lalmahruaia
R/o Saiphai

34:Lalduhthanga
R/o Saiphai

35:H.Lalramngaia
R/o Saiphai

36:Lalsanghluna
R/o Saiphai

37:Lalchhandama
R/o Saiphai

38:Partnership Mission Society
R/o Saiphai

39:Lalvanneia
R/o Saiphai

40:Sangthanga
R/o Saiphai

41:Lalthansanga
R/o Saiphai

42:Daisela
R/o Saiphai

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalfakzuala

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/206/2025

The State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the govt. of Mizoram
PWD Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh HL Awithanga and 41 Ors.
R/o Saiphai
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. C Lalfakzuala
Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

08.12.2025

Heard Mr. C. Lalfakzuala, learned counsel for the applicant who has filed the instant application under order 41 rule 5 CPC for stay of the impugned judgment and award dated 17.12.2024 in L.A Case No. 20/2015.

Issue notice to the respondent through registered post with A/D within 3 (three) working days returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

List the matter **after 3 (three) weeks.**

Meanwhile this Court find it appropriate to grant stay of the impugned order till the next date of listing, since the learned counsel submits that unless the impugned order is stayed the applicant would be suffering irreparable loss.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant